the Company and the Vendors may elect, subject to compliance with all requirements in relation to
connected transactions under the Listing Rules, to postpone completion of the Subscription to a
later date to be agreed between the Company and the Vendors.

GENERAL MANDATE
The Subscription Shares will be issued under the general mandate (“General Mandate”) to allot,
issue and deal with Shares granted to the Directors by a resolution of the Shareholders passed at the
special general meeting of the Company (the “SGM”) held on 21 January 2005 subject to the limit
up to 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of passing the resolution at the
SGM (i.e. 76,635,321 Shares). As at the date of this announcement, none of the new Shares has
been issued under the General Mandate.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of the Company
upon completion of the Top-Up Placing and Subscription are set out as below (assuming no further
share capital would be issued until the completion of the Top-Up Placing and Subscription):

Immediately after
Immediately after completion of
completion of the Top-Up Placing

Existing Top-Up Placing and Subscription
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Porterstone (note 1) 61,905,000 13.95 1,905,000 0.43 61,905,000 11.89
Dorest (note 2) 18,510,000 4.17 18,510,000 4.17 18,510,000 3.56
Mr. Heung 18,395,000 4.14 1,795,000 0.41 18,395,000 3.53
Ms. Chen 9,429,410 2.12 9,429,410 2.12 9,429,410 1.81
Ms. Li Yuk Sheung,

being a Director 16 0.00 16 0.00 16 0.00

Subtotal 108,239,426 24.38 31,639,426 7.13 108,239,426 20.79

Public

Placees for the
Top-Up Placing 0 0.00 76,600,000 17.25 76,600,000 14.72

Other public
Shareholders 335,702,182 75.62 335,702,182 75.62 335,702,182 64.49

Total 443,941,608 100.00 443,941,608 100.00 520,541,608 100.00

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of Porterstone is beneficially owned by Ms. Chen. Accordingly, Mr. Heung,
the husband of Ms. Chen, is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Porterstone.

2. The issued share capital of Dorest is beneficially owned as to 60% by Ms. Chen through Porterstone and as
to 40% by Mr. Heung.

USE OF PROCEEDS
The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be about HK$38.30 million. The net proceeds from
the Subscription of about HK$37.30 million will be used for general working capital of the Group
and/or any future possible acquisition which is yet to be identified. As at the date of this